BY-LAW NO. 27-83

BEING A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH THE MANNER OF APPOINTMENT OF THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT OF THE DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENT AREA TO BE APPOINTED BY THE COUNCIL

WHEREAS By-law No. 144-77 was approved by the Ontario Municipal Board in toto but such approval is not required by the Municipal Act, section 217 (6) as to the number of members of the Board of Management of the Downtown Improvement Area to be appointed by the Council;

AND WHEREAS the Council deems it desirable to amend the method of appointment to the Board of the Downtown Improvement Area; NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Board of Management of the Downtown Improvement Area established pursuant to Section 2 of By-law No. 144-77 shall consist of seven (7) members, not more than (2) of whom shall be members of the Council and not fewer than three (3) of whom shall be persons qualified to be elected as members of the Council assessed for business assessment in respect of land in the area or nominees of Corporations so assessed, provided that such nominees are persons qualified to be elected as members of the Council, further provided that the members of the Board of Management who are not members of the Council shall be appointed from a list of not fewer than six (6) persons to be nominated by the Progressive Business Guild and two (2) members at large from the Downtown Improvement Area.

2. This By-law shall come into effect as of December 6, 1982.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THE 21ST DAY OF MARCH 1983. READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THE 5TH DAY OF APRIL 1983. READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 5TH DAY OF APRIL , 1983.

A Fan Deputy MAYOR

CLERK